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2005 WISCONSIN ACT 24

AN ACT to create 196.491 (3e) of the statutegating to: requiring the conveyance of property to electric utilities
andcooperatives for the construction of electric transmission lines.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in tric utility notifies the owner that the certificate of public
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: conveniencandnecessity has been issued, the issue of
the fair markewvalue of the interest shall be determined
SecTioN 1. 196.491 (3e) of the statutisscreated to by an arbitratorappointed by the circuit court of the

read: countyin which theland is located, except that the elec
196.491(3e) CONVEYANCE OF PROPERTYTO AN ELEC- tric utility and owner of the land may agree to extend the

TRICUTILITY. (ag) In this subsection, “electric utility” has 90-dayperiod by an additional 90 days if necessary to

themeaning given in s. 196.485 (1) (bs). reachan agreement concernifegjr market value in lieu

(am) Notwithstanding s. 32.03 (1), if an electric-util  of arbitration. The interest in land shall be conveyed to
ity receives a certificate of publlonvenience and neees theelectric utility upon commencement of the arbitration
sity from the commission under sub. {8) the construc proceeding. Any arbitration under this paragraph shall
tion of a high—voltage transmission line that will be beconducted on an expedited basis to the extent that an
constructedbver, on, or under land owned by a coynty expeditedoroceedings available. The arbitrator and-cir
city, village, town, public board or commission, the cuit court appointing the arbitrator shall have the powers
ownerof the land shall convey to the electric utjlay fair andduties specified in ch. 788. The decisudran arbi
marketvalue as determined under p@), the interestin  trator concerningfair market value shall be binding on
the land necessary for the construction, operation, andthe parties, except as otherwise provided under ch. 788.
maintenancef the high—voltage transmission line. SecTION 2. I nitial applicability.

(b) If the electriautility and owner of the land cannot (1) This act first appliet high—voltage transmission
agreeon the fair market value of the interest in land linesfor which construction is not complate the efec-
soughtby the electric utility within 90 days after the elec tive date of this subsection.

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 2003—-04 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].



